The below assumption has been made in calculating the sensitivity analysis:

The sensitivity of the relevant profit or loss item is the effect of the assumed changes in respective market risks. This is based on the financial assets and financial

liabilities held at March 31, 2025 and March 31, 2024.

(Formerly Known as AXIS RAIL INDIA LIMITED)

+1%

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The

Company's exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Company's short-term debt obligations with floating interest rates.

The Company manages its interest rate risk by having a balanced portfolio of variable rate borrowings. The Company does not enter into any interest rate swaps.

Interest rate sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of loans and borrowings affected. With all other

variables held constant, the Company’s profit before tax is affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

Effect on profit before tax
Increase/decrease

in interest rate

March 31, 2025

INR

INR

   (0.69)

+1%

-1%

   1.37 INR

   0.69

Total

   21.49   21.49

   14,366.37   14,366.37

   50.48   50.48

   256.50   256.50

   9,963.87   9,963.87

   189.77   189.77

39 Capital management

The capital structure as of March 31, 2025, March 31, 2024 and April 1, 2023 was as follows:

31-Mar-25 31-Mar-24 31-Mar-23

   10,036   7,164   2,989

99.79% 95.80% 87.18%

   -   57   799 gratuity

   21   256   626

   21   314   1,425

0.21% 4.20% 12.82%

   10,057   7,478   11,115

41 Legal cases:

(i) Refund of Rentention Money:

(ii) Refund of the invoked Bank Guarantee

The Compny had signed an agreement with Paradip Port Trus under the name 'K.V.R. Rail Infra Projects Private Limited for 'Railway Work for Deep Draught

berths at Paradip Port' for the Contract price of Rs.98.67 Crores. The Letter of Intent (LOI) was issued on 06.06.2011 by the Paradip Port Trust. Susequently

by the order dated 13.10.2014of Hon'ble High Court of Andhra Pradesh, Hyderabad, the Company has merged with 'Axis Rail India Limited'. Subsequently the

name of the Company has been changed from 'Axis Rail India Limited' to 'K&R Rail Engineering Limited'.